

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020, #175</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> JOHN JUSTMAN</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents/Proponents:</b> ANNE LEE FOSTER and SUZANNE SPIEGEL</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Ballot Title Board:</b> THERESA CONLY, DAVID POWELL, and JASON GELENDER</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <p>Supreme Court Case No. 20SA70</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Petitioner:</b></p> <p>Suzanne Staiert, Reg. No. 23411 MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 263-0844 Email: sstaiert@mavenlawgroup.com</p>	
<b>PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....16

    I.    THE TITLE BOARD IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED PETITIONER’S  
          MOTION TO DISQUALIFY, CALLING INTO QUESTION THE  
          IMPARTIALITY OF THE ENTIRETY OF THE TITLE BOARD’S  
          REHEARING PROCEEDINGS .....16

    II.   PROPOSED INITIATIVES 2019-2020 NOS. 173-177 CONTAIN  
          MULTIPLE SUBJECTS IN VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE-SUBJECT  
          REQUIREMENT ..... 18

        A. The Single-Subject Requirement Protects Against Two Specific  
          Dangers.....20

        B. Proposed Initiatives Nos. 173-177 Contain Multiple Subjects Separate  
          from the Measures’ Setback Requirement .....21

        C. Both Dangers of Omnibus Measures are Present with Proposed Initiatives  
          Nos. 173-177 .....21

    III.  PROPOSED INITIATIVES NOS. 173-177’S FISCAL IMPACT  
          STATEMENTS AND ABSTRACTS FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE  
          REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1-40-105.5 BY PROVIDING VOTERS  
          WITH NO MEANINGFUL INFORMATION, AND ARE MISLEADING  
          AND PREJUDICIAL.....24

A. The Abstracts are legally inadequate because they do not contain an estimate and fail to comply with the requirements of Section 1-40-105.5(3).....	26
B. The Abstracts are misleading and prejudicial .....	28
IV. THE TITLES OF PROPOSED INITIATIVES NOS. 175 AND 177 DESCRIBING THE “HOMEOWNER WAIVER” ARE MISLEADING .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Caperton v. Massey Coal</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 876 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 No. 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999) .....	28
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Drinking Age in Colorado</i> , 691 P.2d 1127, 1130 (Colo. 1984) .....	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative for 2011-12 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 No. 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52, (Colo. 2008) .....	14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 No. 4</i> , 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017) .....	14
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 No. 89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) .....	14
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	15, 17
<i>McClure v. Independent School Dist. No. 16</i> , 228 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 17
<i>Montero v. Meyer</i> , 13 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours</i> , 74 P. 167 (1903) .....	20
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	16

***Statutes***

Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-105(4) .....7  
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-105.5(3).....7, 12, 26, 30  
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-106(3)(a) .....29  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5 .....20  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(1)(a)(II)(B).....8, 28  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-3.7-102(d) .....16  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-104 .....19

***Other Authorities***

1st Regular Sess., 70th Gen. Assembly (Colo. March 25, 2015) .....25  
Senate Bill 19-181 Colo. (Apr. 16, 2019).....passim

***Constitutional Provisions***

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....20  
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(8) .....7  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....17
